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https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/EQZApp/
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/environmental-analysis/documents/env/tens-sep2013-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/environmental-analysis/documents/env/tens-sep2013-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/environmental-analysis/documents/env/tcvgm-apr2020-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/environmental-analysis/documents/env/tcvgm-apr2020-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/transportation-planning/documents/data-analytics-services/transportation-economics/socioeconomic-forecasts/2022/shasta-2022-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/transportation-planning/documents/data-analytics-services/transportation-economics/socioeconomic-forecasts/2022/shasta-2022-a11y.pdf
https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/transportation-planning/documents/data-analytics-services/transportation-economics/socioeconomic-forecasts/2022/shasta-2022-a11y.pdf




https://factcards.califa.org/cai/atsugewi.html
https://www.shastacounty.gov/sites/default/files/filefield_paths/final-adopted_budget_book_fy2223.pdf
https://www.shastacounty.gov/sites/default/files/filefield_paths/final-adopted_budget_book_fy2223.pdf
https://www.shastacounty.gov/tax-collector/page/viewpay-property-taxes-online


https://ucmp.berkeley.edu/
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-04/documents/ej-guidance-nepa-compliance-analyses.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-04/documents/ej-guidance-nepa-compliance-analyses.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/criteria-air-pollutants/naaqs-table
https://www.epa.gov/criteria-air-pollutants/naaqs-table


https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/map-graded.html#home
https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/map-graded.html#home
https://usgs.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=5a6038b3a1684561a9b0aadf88412fcf
https://usgs.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=5a6038b3a1684561a9b0aadf88412fcf
https://discovery.ucl.ac.uk/id/eprint/10119102/3/Guan_Maintext.pdf
https://wrcc.dri.edu/cgi-bin/cliMAIN.pl?ca1214
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3.2.5 Riverine (Burney Creek) 

Burney Creek bisects the Action Area, and is bordered by mixed conifer forest to the north and south.  Burney 
Creek also supports riparian habitat along its banks as described above. Burney Creek will not be impacted by 
the Proposed Action.  
 
3.3 Aquatic Resources 

Aquatic habitat within the Action Area is limited to Burney Creek and two associated ephemeral drainages as 
well as an active agricultural ditch. Approximately 1,535 linear feet of Burney Creek and 1,896 linear feet of 
ephemeral drainages occur within the Action Area. The course of these features and Burney Creek is shown on 
Figure 4. The ephemeral drainages originate outside the Project Site within existing trust land and flow on-site 
into Burney Creek. It may be possible for Burney Creek to backflow into these drainages in flood conditions per 
observation of the topography. 
 
The agricultural ditch runs along the northern bank of Burney Creek and takes water upstream of the Action 
Area and eventually connects to Burney Creek downstream of the Action Area. All aquatic features are avoided 
by the Proposed Action. 
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3.4 Critical Habitat and Essential Fish Habitat 

There is no USFWS designated critical habitat within the Action Area (USFWS 2024a; USFWS 2024b).  Burney 
Creek does not contain NMFS designated critical habitat (NMFS 2024). No designated essential fish habitat (EFH) 
within the Action Area (NOAA 2024). Therefore, designated critical habitat and essential fish habitat will not be 
affected by the Proposed Action. 
 
3.5 Federally Listed and Candidate Species 
3.5.1 USFWS IPaC Query 

A query of the Service’s IPaC database was conducted on July 24, 2024 for the Proposed Action (see Appendix 
A). The query determined that one federally listed plant species slender Orcutt grass (Orcuttia tenuis) and four 
federally listed or candidate wildlife species; northern spotted owl (Strix occidentalis caurina), Monarch butterfly 
(Danaus plexippus), Conservancy fairy shrimp (Branchinecta conservatio), and Shasta crayfish (Pacifastacus 
fortis) could potentially occur in the region of the Action Area. It should be noted that northwestern pond turtle 
(Emys [Actinemys] marmorata) was recently classified as a candidate for listing under the ESA. Three species 
were determined to not have a potential to occur within the Action Area based on lack of suitable habitat or 
other reasoning as outlined below. Species that were ruled out from potentially occurring within the Action Area 
will not be discussed further in this BA. 
 
3.5.2 Species Considered but Not Addressed Further 

3.5.2.1 Slender Orcutt Grass 

Listing Status, Distribution, and Habitat Requirements 

Slender Orcutt grass was federally listed as threatened in March of 1997. This species is known from scattered 
localities in Lake, Lassen, Modoc, Butte, Plumas, Sacramento, Shasta, and Tehama Counties. The highest 
percentage of known occurrences is in northern Tehama County. Slender Orcutt grass is typically found in vernal 
pool complexes derived from volcanic soils (USFWS 2005). 
 
Reasoning for Dismissal 

The Action Area does not contain suitable vernal pool habitat for this species. Further, aquatic environments 
within the Action Area will be avoided by the Proposed Action. Therefore, this species is not expected to occur 
within the Action Area and will not be affected by the Proposed Action. There is no designated critical habitat for 
this species within the Action Area. Therefore, the Proposed Action will have no effect on slender Orcutt grass or 
designated critical habitat for this species, and this species is not addressed further in this BA. 
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3.5.2.2 Conservancy Fairy Shrimp 

Listing Status, Distribution, and Habitat Requirements 

Conservancy fairy shrimp was listed as endangered in September of 1994. This species is known to occur in 
vernal pools and other seasonal wetlands within the Vina Plains within Butte and Tehama Counties, at a single 
location in western Placer County, within the Jepson Prairie Preserve in Solano County, in the Yolo Bypass Area 
of Yolo County, within the Sacramento National Wildlife Refuge, and in isolated populations within the San 
Joaquin Valley south to Los Padres National Forest. This species is endemic to vernal pools. Typical vernal pools 
that this species utilize include relatively large and turbid pools with a longer than average hydroperiod (USFWS 
2012). 
 
Reasoning for Dismissal 

The Action Area does not contain suitable vernal pool habitat for this species. In addition, aquatic environments 
within the Action Area will be avoided by the Proposed Action. Therefore, this species is not expected to occur 
within the Action Area and will not be affected by the Proposed Action. There is no designated critical habitat for 
this species within the Action Area. Therefore, the Proposed Action will have no effect on Conservancy fairy 
shrimp or designated critical habitat for this species, and this species is not addressed further in this BA. 
 
3.5.2.3 Shasta Crayfish 

Listing Status, Distribution, and Habitat Requirements 

Shasta crayfish was listed as endangered in September of 1988. Shasta crayfish are restricted to Shasta County 
in streams and ponds with volcanic rock base within the Pit River watershed including tributaries of Hat Creek 
and Fall River. This species has declined significantly due to spread of the non-native signal crayfish, disease, 
water pollution, and habitat loss and is now considered critically endangered. 
 
Reasoning for Dismissal 

Known occurrences of Shasta crayfish are limited to the Hat Creek and Pit River watersheds. There are no known 
occurrences of the species within the Burney Creek watershed, and the species was considered extirpated 
within Burney Creek by the USFWS prior to the listed of the species in 1988 (USFWS 2023b). In addition, Burney 
Creek and associated drainages will not be impacted by the Proposed Action. Critical habitat has not been 
designated for this species (USFWS 2024a). Therefore, the Proposed Action will have no effect on Shasta crayfish 
or designated critical habitat for this species, and this species is not addressed further in this BA. 
 
4 EFFECTS OF THE ACTION 

Impacts to biological communities as a result of the Proposed Action are shown on Figure 5. As shown in the 
figure, impacts include 10.90 acres of impact to mixed conifer forest, 0.70 acre of impact to shrub and grassland 
habitats within open areas of forest canopy, and 0.29 acre of impacts to ruderal/developed areas. No impacts 
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will occur to Burney Creek, its associated ephemeral drainages, or associated riparian habitats. An existing 
agricultural ditch running along the north bank of Burney Creek will also be avoided by the Proposed Action. 
 
4.1 Critical Habitat & Essential Fish Habitat 

No USFWS designated critical habitat is present within the Action Area (USFWS 2024a, 2024b). Additionally, no 
NMFS/NOAA designated critical habitat or EFH within the Action Area (NMFS 2024; NOAA 2024). Therefore, 
designated critical habitat and essential fish habitat will not be affected by the Proposed Action. 
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4.2 Impacts on Federally Listed and Candidate Species 

No suitable habitat for federally listed plant species occurs within the Action Area (see discussion in Section 
3.5.2.1).  One federally listed wildlife species (northern spotted owl) and two candidate species (Monarch 
butterfly and northwestern pond turtle) have the potential to occur within the Action Area. The potential effects 
on these species from the Proposed Action are discussed below.  
 
4.2.1 Northern Spotted Owl 

4.2.1.1 Status and Life History 

Northern spotted owl is listed as threatened under the ESA (USFWS 2024a). Northern spotted owls generally 
rely on old growth forest habitats for nesting, roosting, foraging, and dispersal. Old-growth forests contain a 
multi-layered, multi-species canopy dominated by large overstory trees with moderate to high canopy closure. 
Older forests also have a high incidence of trees containing large cavities and other types of deformities; 
numerous large snags; an abundance of large, dead wood on the ground; and open space within and below the 
upper canopy for owls to fly (Thomas et al. 1990). Generally, northern spotted owls do not select intermediate 
or younger-aged stands (Solis and Gutierrez 1990). Foraging habitat ranges from complex structure to forests 
with lower canopy closure and smaller trees (Solis and Gutierrez 1990).  
 
4.2.1.2 Occurrence in the Action Area 

There are no documented occurrences of northern spotted owl within the Action Area and this species was not 
observed during site reconnaissance visits (CDFW 2024). The nearest documented occurrence of this species to 
the Action Area is from 1990 and is approximately 5.5 miles northwest of the Action Area within a designated 
timber harvest area. The Action Area contains marginally suitable habitat for this species within the mixed 
conifer vegetation community. The stands of mixed conifer within the Action Area are relatively young and 
therefore, do not present primary old growth habitat for this species. However, given the documented 
occurrences in the vicinity of the Action Area and the marginally suitable habitat present, there is some 
potential for this species to occur within the Action Area. 
 
4.2.1.3 Critical Habitat 

There is no designated critical habitat for this species within the Action Area. The nearest designated critical 
habitat is approximately 7.5 miles northwest of the Action Area. 
 
4.2.1.4 Effects Analysis 

No northern spotted owls were observed within the Action Area during field surveys and there are no 
documented occurrences of northern spotted owl within the Action Area. However, the Action Area contains 
marginally suitable habitat for northern spotted owl especially for foraging where younger forest stands can be 
utilized. While the majority of forested habitat within the Action Area will not be directly impacted by the 
Proposed Action, impacts to northern spotted owl could occur if it were present during construction activities 
including tree removal within mixed conifer habitat. Construction activities such as tree removal could result in 
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direct impacts to active nests and breeding pairs or nest abandonment could occur associated with increased 
human presence, noise, or lighting during construction activities. Construction activities could also result in 
disruptions to foraging behaviors or avoidance of suitable foraging habitat.  
 
Indirect impacts to northern spotted owls could occur from long-term increased lighting, noise, and human 
presence within the Action Area associated with long-term occupation of housing units and commercial 
buildings. The increased human presence may make remaining forest areas less suitable for use by spotted owls 
in the future because of this increased level of human activity. 
 
The applicant has proposed avoidance measures to avoid or reduce impacts to northern spotted owls that may 
occur within the Action Area during construction. Proposed conservation measures for northern spotted owls 
outlined in Section 1.2.4.1 will require protocol level surveys during the owl’s nesting season. If active nesting is 
determined, additional measures may be developed in consultation with USFWS. 
 
As outlined in the proposed conservation measures in Section 1.2.4.1, if construction activities occur within the 
northern spotted owl nesting season, protocol level surveys will be conducted to determine suitable habitat and 
presence/absence of nesting owls. If active nesting is documented, the USFWS will be consulted in developing 
and incorporating appropriate avoidance and minimization measures. Compliance with the applicant proposed 
conservation measures in Section 1.2.4.1, activities associated with the Proposed Project may affect but are not 
likely to adversely affect northern spotted owl and its suitable habitats within the Action Area. 
 
4.2.2 Northwestern Pond Turtle 

4.2.2.1 Status and Life History 

Northwestern pond turtle and southwestern pond turtle species (collectively referred to as western pond turtle) 
were proposed for listing by the USFWS in October of 2023. The northwestern pond turtle subspecies is known 
to occur within Washington, Oregon, Nevada, and northern and central California and is the species that could 
potentially occur within the Action Area. Pond turtle individuals are found within perennial ponds, lakes, 
streams, or permanent pools within seasonal streams. Pond turtles typically require basking sites of submerged 
logs, mats of vegetation or mud banks (Jennings and Hayes 1994). Nests can be constructed in suitable upland 
areas up to several hundred meters from aquatic habitat; the average distance is 28 meters (92 feet) from 
aquatic habitat (Rathbun et al. 2002). Eggs are laid in sandy to clay soils (Nussbaum et. al. 1983). Pond turtles 
overwinter in both aquatic and terrestrial habitats. Terrestrial overwintering habitat consists of: (1) burrows in 
leaf litter or soil, and (2) upland refuges that are an average of 50 meters (164 feet) from the aquatic habitats 
(Rathbun et al. 2002). 
 
4.2.2.2 Occurrence in the Action Area 

No northwestern pond turtles were observed within the Action Area during site surveys and there are no 
documented occurrences for the species within the Action Area. The nearest documented occurrence of the 
species is approximately 7 miles northeast of the Action Area (CDFW 2024). Burney Creek does contain suitable 
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aquatic habitat for this species and adjacent upland areas could potentially support nesting habitat for this 
species. Suitable nesting habitat exists within the upland areas; however, there is no known suitable perennial 
aquatic habitat within dispersal range. Therefore, this species has some potential to occur within the Action 
Area. 
 
4.2.2.3 Critical Habitat 

Northwestern pond turtle is a newly designated candidate for federal listing and therefore, no critical habitat 
has been designated for the species.  
 
4.2.2.4 Effects Analysis 

No northwestern pond turtles were observed within the Action Area during field surveys and there are no 
documented occurrences of northwestern pond turtles within the Action Area. However, the Action Area 
contains suitable habitat for northwestern pond turtle within portions of Burney Creek and its associated 
drainages. Northwestern pond turtle could also potentially utilize upland areas adjacent to Burney Creek for egg 
laying. While Burney Creek will not be directly impacted by the Proposed Action, impacts to northwestern pond 
turtle could occur if it were present during construction activities. Construction activities such as vegetation 
removal and grading could result in direct impacts to northwestern pond turtle individuals or eggs present in 
upland areas during construction. Increased human presence, noise, or lighting during construction could also 
result in northwestern pond turtles avoiding suitable habitat within the Action Area.  
 
Indirect impacts to northwestern pond turtles could occur from long-term increased lighting, noise, and human 
presence within the Action Area associated with long-term occupation of housing units and commercial 
buildings. The increased human presence may make remaining habitat areas along Burney Creek less suitable for 
use by northwestern pond turtle in the future because of this increased level of human activity. 
 
The applicant has proposed avoidance measures to avoid or reduce impacts to northwestern pond turtle that 
may occur within the project work limits during construction. The conservation measures proposed for western 
pond turtle would reduce potential impacts to  western pond turtle from the proposed project; a pre-
construction survey shall be conducted using the most current USFWS approved methodology and exclusionary 
fencing shall be installed around the construction area. With compliance with the applicant proposed 
conservation measures outlined in Section 1.2.4, construction activities associated with the Proposed Project 
may affect but are not likely to adversely affect northwestern pond turtle and its suitable habitats within the 
Action Area. 
 
4.2.3 Monarch Butterfly 

4.2.3.1 Status and Life History 

The Monarch butterfly was designated as a candidate species for potential listing under the ESA in December of 
2020. The Monarch can occur throughout North America, and Central and South America, Australia, New 
Zealand, as well as Pacific and Caribbean Islands where suitable habitat conditions exist (USFWS 2020). There 
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are two designated North American populations. The eastern population includes individuals east of the Rocky 
Mountains and the western population includes individuals occurring west of the Rocky Mountains. The western 
population generally overwinters in coastal California and Baja California. The eastern population overwinters in 
the southeastern U.S. and northern Mexico (USFWS 2020). Western populations typically overwinter in groves 
of blue gum eucalyptus (Eucalyptus globulus), Monterey pine (Pinus radiata), and Monterey cypress 
(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa) (USFWS 2020). 
 
Monarchs require milkweed plants (Asclepias sp.) for oviposition and feeding of butterfly larvae. Nectar and 
milkweed sources are often found associated with riparian corridors in the western U.S. (USFWS 2020).  
 
4.2.3.2 Occurrence in the Action Area 

No Monarch butterflies were observed within the Action Area during site surveys and there are no documented 
occurrences for the species within the Action Area. The nearest documented occurrence of the species is 
approximately 5.5 miles east of the Action Area near the community of Cassel (CDFW 2024). The Action Area is 
generally forested and does not contain suitable nectaring or breeding habitat. There is a riparian corridor 
associated with Burney Creek within the Action Area that could provide movement opportunities for the species 
during migration periods. This riparian corridor will be avoided by the Proposed Action. Therefore, this species is 
only expected to potentially use the Action Area as a movement corridor. 
 
4.2.3.3 Critical Habitat 

This species is a candidate species and no critical habitat has been designated.  
 
4.2.3.4 Effects Analysis 

Monarch butterflies are not expected to utilize the Action Area for nectaring or breeding due to lack of suitable 
habitat. Forested areas and developed areas without milkweeds or suitable nectaring plant species are not 
suitable habitats for this species. The open shrublands within the Action Area were not observed to contain 
suitable nectar plants or milkweed species and therefore, would not be expected to be utilized by this species. 
Given the lack of suitable habitat within the Action Area, it is expected that Monarch butterflies would generally 
not utilize the Action Area with the possible exception of moving through the Action Area during migration 
periods especially along Burney Creek which will not be impacted by the Proposed Action. The Proposed Action 
would not be expected to affect Monarch movements after construction of the Proposed Action as the riparian 
corridor along Burney Creek will not be impacted. Therefore, the Proposed Action is expected to have no effect 
on Monarch butterflies. 
 
4.3 Cumulative Effects 

Cumulative effects are those effects that may occur from future federal, private, or tribal actions that are 
reasonably certain to occur within the Action Area. Upon completion of the Proposed Action, regular 
maintenance of infrastructure associated with the Proposed Action as well as maintenance of housing units and 
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commercial buildings will occur. This is not expected to result in additional impacts to habitats identified in this 
BA and will generally occur within newly developed areas with minimal habitat value for federally listed species. 
Therefore, the Proposed Action is not expected to result in additional cumulative effects beyond those analyzed 
above. 
 
4.4 Interrelated and Interdependent Effects 

Interrelated projects are those that are part of a larger action and depend on the larger action for their 
justification. Interdependent effects are those that have no independent utility separated from the Proposed 
Action. The fee-to-trust conversion is interrelated to the construction of tribal housing and commercial areas. 
However, the fee-to-trust portion of the project is discussed in this document, and effects to federally listed 
species and their habitats are limited to the construction portion of the Proposed Action.  No additional 
interrelated or interdependent construction activities or infrastructure improvements are associated with the 
Proposed Action. Therefore, the Proposed Action does not have interrelated or interdependent effects beyond 
those discussed in this BA. 
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5 CONCLUSIONS 

Construction activities associated with the Proposed Project will have no effect on designated critical habitat 
and essential fish habitat as there is no designated critical habitat or essential fish habitat for federally listed 
species within the Action Area.  The Action Area is generally not expected to support Monarch butterfly with the 
exception of potentially providing a movement corridor during migration periods. Migration of monarch 
butterflies is not expected to be affected by the Proposed Action as the primary movement corridor along 
Burney Creek will be avoided by the Proposed Action. Therefore, the Proposed Action will have no effect on 
Monarch butterfly. With compliance with the conservation measures outlined in this BA, construction activities 
associated with the Proposed Project may affect but are not likely to adversely affect northern spotted owl, 
and western pond turtle. 
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Sacramento Fish And Wildlife Office
Federal Building

2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605
Sacramento, CA 95825-1846

Phone: (916) 414-6600 Fax: (916) 414-6713

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2024-0121227 
Project Name: Pitt River Tribe Fee-To-Trust Housing/Tribal Council/Chambers/Offices/Meeting 
Space Project
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat.
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A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation- 
handbook.pdf

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species 
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to 
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity, intentional or unintentional, 
resulting in take of migratory birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more 
information regarding these Acts, see https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/what- 
we-do.

The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be unintentionally 
killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. It is the responsibility of the project proponent to 
comply with these Acts by identifying potential impacts to migratory birds and eagles within 
applicable NEPA documents (when there is a federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan 
(when there is no federal nexus). Proponents should implement conservation measures to avoid 
or minimize the production of project-related stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and 
their resources to the project-related stressors. For more information on avian stressors and 
recommended conservation measures, see https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/threats-birds.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies 
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities 
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures 
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both 
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of 
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation- 
migratory-birds.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of 
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▪

this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit 
to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Sacramento Fish And Wildlife Office
Federal Building
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605
Sacramento, CA 95825-1846
(916) 414-6600
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PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Code: 2024-0121227
Project Name: Pitt River Tribe Fee-To-Trust Housing/Tribal Council/Chambers/Offices/ 

Meeting Space Project
Project Type: Residential Construction
Project Description: fee-to-trust development
Project Location:

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@40.87401185,-121.67518206697864,14z

Counties: Shasta County, California

https://www.google.com/maps/@40.87401185,-121.67518206697864,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@40.87401185,-121.67518206697864,14z
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1.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES
There is a total of 6 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
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BIRDS
NAME STATUS

Northern Spotted Owl Strix occidentalis caurina
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1123

Threatened

REPTILES
NAME STATUS

Northwestern Pond Turtle Actinemys marmorata
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1111

Proposed 
Threatened

INSECTS
NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Candidate

CRUSTACEANS
NAME STATUS

Conservancy Fairy Shrimp Branchinecta conservatio
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8246

Endangered

Shasta Crayfish Pacifastacus fortis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8284

Endangered

FLOWERING PLANTS
NAME STATUS

Slender Orcutt Grass Orcuttia tenuis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1063

Threatened

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL 
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1123
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1111
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8246
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8284
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1063
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: Pit River Tribe, California
Name: Cedrick Villasenor
Address: 1801 7th Street, Suite 100
City: Sacramento
State: CA
Zip: 95811
Email cvillasenor@montrose-env.com
Phone: 9164473479

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Bureau of Indian Affairs



Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, NGA, EPA, USDA, NPS

Critical Habitat for Threatened & Endangered Species [USFWS]

A specific geographic area(s) that contains features essential for the conservation of a threatened or endangered species and that may require special
management and protection.

7/31/24, 2:59 PM Critical Habitat for Threatened & Endangered Species [USFWS]

https://fws.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/print.html 1/1





Search Results

CNPS Rare Plant Inventory

28 matches found. Click on scientific name for details

Search Criteria: Quad is one of [4012186:4012176]

▲ SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME FED LIST STATE LIST GLOBAL RANK STATE RANK CA RARE PLANT RANK

Astragalus inversus Susanville milk-vetch None None G4 S4 4.3

Botrychium crenulatum scalloped moonwort None None G4 S3 2B.2

Botrypus virginianus rattlesnake fern None None G5 S2 2B.2

Calochortus longebarbatus var. longebarbatus long-haired star-tulip None None G4T3 S3 1B.2

Castilleja lassenensis Lassen paintbrush None None G3 S3 1B.3

Crataegus castlegarensis Castlegar hawthorne None None G5 S3? 3

Cuscuta jepsonii Jepson's dodder None None G3 S3 1B.2

Cypripedium montanum mountain lady's-slipper None None G4G5 S4 4.2

Drosera anglica English sundew None None G5 S2 2B.3

Eriastrum tracyi Tracy's eriastrum None CR G3Q S3 3.2

Eriophorum gracile slender cottongrass None None G5 S4 4.3

Hesperocyparis bakeri Baker cypress None None G3 S3 4.2

Hulsea nana little hulsea None None G4 S3 2B.3

Juncus leiospermus var. leiospermus Red Bluff dwarf rush None None G2T2 S2 1B.1

Leptosiphon rattanii Rattan's leptosiphon None None G4 S4 4.3

Limnanthes floccosa ssp. floccosa woolly meadowfoam None None G4T4 S3 4.2

Lysimachia thyrsiflora tufted loosestrife None None G5 S1? 2B.3

Meesia uliginosa broad-nerved hump moss None None G5 S3 2B.2

Orcuttia tenuis slender Orcutt grass FT CE G2 S2 1B.1

Penstemon heterodoxus var. shastensis Shasta beardtongue None None G5T3 S3 4.3

Piperia colemanii Coleman's rein orchid None None G4 S4 4.3

Pogogyne floribunda profuse-flowered pogogyne None None G4 S3? 4.2

Polygonum bidwelliae Bidwell's knotweed None None G4 S4 4.3

Sidalcea gigantea giant checkerbloom None None G3 S3 4.3

Silene occidentalis ssp. longistipitata long-stiped campion None None G4T2Q S2 1B.2

Smilax jamesii English Peak greenbrier None None G3G4 S3S4 4.2

Stachys pilosa hairy marsh hedge-nettle None None G5 S3 2B.3

Stellaria longifolia long-leaved starwort None None G5 S2 2B.2

Showing 1 to 28 of 28 entries

Suggested Citation:
California Native Plant Society, Rare Plant Program. 2024. Rare Plant Inventory (online edition, v9.5). Website https://www.rareplants.cnps.org [accessed 31 July
2024].

https://cnps.org/
https://cnps.org/
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Home/Index/
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/309
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/360
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1838
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/45
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/45
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/45
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/2156
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/3148
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/3228
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/546
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/282
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1903
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/3186
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/533
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1937
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/942
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/942
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/942
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/992
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/242
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/242
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/242
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/3356
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/2078
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1192
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1237
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1237
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1237
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/2011
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/671
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1395
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/3670
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1475
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1475
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1475
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1479
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/2046
https://rareplants.cnps.org/Plants/Details/1783














































































https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/fam/
https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/
https://maps.co.shasta.ca.us/ShastaCountyMap/
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/server/rest/directories/arcgisoutput/Utilities/PrintingTools_GPServer/_ags_cca40774693c4bc7a2e6778ee9c41242.pdf
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/server/rest/directories/arcgisoutput/Utilities/PrintingTools_GPServer/_ags_cca40774693c4bc7a2e6778ee9c41242.pdf












































































































































































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12WkTzVG2bFg1M6B3eyf5Tww4vZR7Tw386FI9sOr5Kag1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12WkTzVG2bFg1M6B8eyf6Tww4vZR9Tw376FI5sOr2Kag1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12Wk2zVG1bFg1M6B1eyf4Tww7vZR9Tw376FIAsOr6Kag1






MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    6  NR   NR      3      3    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

TC7049799.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    5  NR   NR      3      2    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    4  NR   NR      2      2    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWTS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   22    0    0    9   10    3    0- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          08-14-90Active Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          45-000-000145-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          08-14-90Created Date:
          08-14-90Action Date:
          08-14-90Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          145Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BURNEYCity:
          20202 TAMARACK AVEAddress:
          FLETCHER FOREST PRODUCTS INC.Name:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          08-14-90Active Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          45-000-000145-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          08-14-90Created Date:
          08-14-90Action Date:
          08-14-90Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          145Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BURNEYCity:
          20202 TAMARACK AVEAddress:
          FLETCHER FOREST PRODUCTS INC.Name:

SWEEPS UST:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
3171 ft.

 

< 1/8 BURNEY, CA  96013
20202 TAMARACK AVE    N/A

1 SWEEPS USTFLETCHER FOREST PRODUCTS INC. S106926259

                                                  Gasoline (containing <=10% ethanol)Substance Description:
                                                  1-Nov-11Status Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  1Tank ID:
                                                  Pit River Mini MartFacility Name2:
                                                  PIT001Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

Indian UST:

223 ft.
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
3159 ft.

 

< 1/8 BURNEY, CA  96013
NE 20258 TAMARACK AVE.    N/A
2 INDIAN USTPIT RIVER MINI MART 1018163524

TC7049799.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  40.876472Latitude:
                                                  12000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  2011-11-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  Not reportedSpill installed:
                                                  Not reportedOverfill installed:
                                                  -Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                                                  20258 TAMARACK AVE.Address:
                                                  PIT RIVER MINI MARTName:
                                                  Pit River Tribe, California (includes XL Ranch, BiTribe:
                                                  DieselSubstance Description:
                                                  1-Nov-11Status Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  2Tank ID:
                                                  Pit River Mini MartFacility Name2:
                                                  PIT001Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

                                                  -121.675444Longitude:
                                                  40.876472Latitude:
                                                  8000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  2011-11-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  Not reportedSpill installed:
                                                  Not reportedOverfill installed:
                                                  -Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                                                  20258 TAMARACK AVE.Address:
                                                  PIT RIVER MINI MARTName:
                                                  Pit River Tribe, California (includes XL Ranch, BiTribe:
                                                  Gasoline (containing <=10% ethanol)Substance Description:
                                                  1-Nov-11Status Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  3Tank ID:
                                                  Pit River Mini MartFacility Name2:
                                                  PIT001Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

                                                  -121.675444Longitude:
                                                  40.876472Latitude:
                                                  20000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  2011-11-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  Not reportedSpill installed:
                                                  Not reportedOverfill installed:
                                                  -Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                                                  20258 TAMARACK AVE.Address:
                                                  PIT RIVER MINI MARTName:
                                                  Pit River Tribe, California (includes XL Ranch, BiTribe:

PIT RIVER MINI MART  (Continued) 1018163524
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  -121.675444Longitude:

PIT RIVER MINI MART  (Continued) 1018163524

                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                KAREN TONEYS CLINIC MGROperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INCOwner Name:
                                                                                BURNEY, CA 96013Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                36977 PARK AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                KARENT@PITRIVERHEALTHSERVICE.ORGContact Email:
                                                                                530-335-3221Contact Fax:
                                                                                530-335-3651Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BURNEY, CA 96013Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                36977 PARK AVEContact Address:
                                                                                KAREN TONEYS CLINIC MGRContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000405749EPA ID:
                                                                                BURNEY, CA 96013Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                36977 PARK AVEHandler Address:
                              PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INCHandler Name:
                                                                                20150402Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

310 ft.
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
3165 ft.

 

< 1/8 BURNEY, CA  96013
ENE 36977 PARK AVE CAL000405749
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRPIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INC 1024849278

TC7049799.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            530-335-3651Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BURNEY, CA 96013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            36977 PARK AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            530-335-3651Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BURNEY, CA 96013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            36977 PARK AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            KAREN TONEYS CLINIC MGROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20180906Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INC  (Continued) 1024849278
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INCHandler Name:
                                                            20150402Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

PIT RIVER HEALTH SERVICE INC  (Continued) 1024849278

                    -121.67342Longitude:
                    40.88051Latitude:
                    Not reportedCERSID:
                    SHASTA COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    188Facility ID:
                    BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                    37047 MAIN STAddress:
                    KWIK MARKETName:

UST:

1154 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster A
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
3174 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BURNEY, CA  96013
NNE 37047 MAIN ST    N/A
A4 USTKWIK MARKET U004049239

                              BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                              37047 MAIN STAddress:
                              KWIK MART BURNEYName:

LUST:

1154 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
0.219 mi. HWTS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
3174 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HAZNETBURNEY, CA  96013
NNE Cortese37047 MAIN ST    N/A
A5 LUSTKWIK MART BURNEY S112892975
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         09/11/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         10/11/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         10/11/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         03/24/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         REDDINGCity:
                         364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205Address:
                         CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5R)Organization Name:
                         RECEPTIONIST, REGION 5 REDDINGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         mcramer@co.shasta.ca.usEmail:
                         REDDINGCity:
                         1855 PLACER STREETAddress:
                         SHASTA COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         MARK CRAMERContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              SHASTA COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              450063RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              09/15/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -121.668370820099Longitude:
                              40.8815747311461Latitude:
                              T0608900063Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0608900063Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5R)Lead Agency:

KWIK MART BURNEY  (Continued) S112892975
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0608900063Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                              37047 MAIN STAddress:
                              KWIK MART BURNEYName:

CORTESE:

                         09/15/2014Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         08/19/2014Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         08/19/2014Status Date:
                         Open - Reopen CaseStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         03/24/1998Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         02/28/1994Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         10/15/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         10/25/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

                         10/10/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/10/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0608900063Global Id:

KWIK MART BURNEY  (Continued) S112892975

TC7049799.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        450Waste Quantity:
                                        0.225Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD000088252TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD980694103Trans EPA ID:
                                        98091559Manifest ID:
                                        19980701Receipt Date:
                                        9/3/1998 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19980629Shipment Date:

                                        CAC001463696Gen EPA ID:
                                        1998Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.225Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001463696Gepaid:
                                        1998Year:

                                        37047 MAIN STMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        5303354447Telephone:
                                        GREG JONES/PRESContact:
                                        BURNEY, CA 960130000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        37047 MAIN STAddress:
                                        KWIK MART STORES,INCName:

HAZNET:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:

KWIK MART BURNEY  (Continued) S112892975
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -121.677009Longitude:
                                        40.877847Latitude:
                                        STATECategory:
                                        TEMPORARYFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        BURNEY, CA 960130000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        37047 MAIN STContact Address:
                                        GREG JONES/PRESContact Name:
                                        BURNEY, CA 960130000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        37047 MAIN STOwner Address:
                                        KWIK MART STORES,INCOwner Name:
                                        BURNEY, CA 960130000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        37047 MAIN STMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedLast Act Date:
                                        06/22/1998Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC001463696EPA ID:
                                        BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        37047 MAIN STAddress:
                                        KWIK MART STORES,INCName:

HWTS:

KWIK MART BURNEY  (Continued) S112892975

                                                                                CORONA, CA 92882Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                819 W. CITRON STREETMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MIP2Q3@AOL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                909-731-9838Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CORONA, CA 92882Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                819 W. CITRON STREETContact Address:
                                                                                MITCH QUISTGARDContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002986054EPA ID:
                                                                                BURNEY, CA 96013Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                20017 BARTEL STREETHandler Address:
                              MITCH QUISTGARDHandler Name:
                                                                                20181023Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1231 ft.
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
3163 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BURNEY, CA  96013
ESE 20017 BARTEL STREET CAC002986054
6 RCRA NonGen / NLRMITCH QUISTGARD 1024766185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20181120Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                MITCH QUISTGARDOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                MITCH QUISTGARDOwner Name:

MITCH QUISTGARD  (Continued) 1024766185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MITCH QUISTGARDHandler Name:
                                                            20181023Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-731-9838Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CORONA, CA 92882Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            819 W. CITRON STREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MITCH QUISTGARDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-731-9838Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CORONA, CA 92882Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            819 W. CITRON STREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MITCH QUISTGARDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:

MITCH QUISTGARD  (Continued) 1024766185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0003Total Tanks:
                              CHATTANOOGA, TN 37408Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1221 E. MAIN STREETOwner Address:
                              KAYO OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                              9163354983Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000013890Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00020E77.pdfURL:
                              00020E77File Number:
                              BURNEY, CA 96013City,State,Zip:
                              1667 MAIN STREETAddress:
                              FAST GASName:

HIST UST:

1290 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
3169 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BURNEY, CA  96013
NNE 1667 MAIN STREET    N/A
A7 HIST USTFAST GAS U001618821

TC7049799.2s   Page 20

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00020E77














































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12Wk2zVG1bFg1M6B1eyf4Tww7vZR9Tw376FIAsOr6Kag1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12WkTzVG2bFg1M6B3eyf5Tww4vZR7Tw386FI9sOr5Kag1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=24274W1V7F86Wy2wVZ1wFF3O6a1Dyw9ywJ3YZl4iw5214e127s7nWy1eVZ89Fz236n3LyL3ww23YZ72Q4x2x7W13W18fVS1NFd5H6aAdyO8kwnAHZEASwB0YFz3TOetmaj2s4z2I7L12WkTzVG2bFg1M6B8eyf6Tww4vZR9Tw376FI5sOr2Kag1


































































































































https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=4500175-001&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=4500257-001&store_num=


https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=


https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=


https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0608900267&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=




https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-405200121390001&store_num=


https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=35N03E20L001M&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=35N03E20L002M&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=4510003-004&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=4510003-003&store_num=






























































































































https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Intermodal_Surface_Transportation_Efficiency_Act
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Intermodal_Surface_Transportation_Efficiency_Act
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Federal_Highway_Administration


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States_Department_of_Transportation






http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?cid=nrcs142p2_053951
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?cid=nrcs142p2_053951






































http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_054262
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_054262
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053577
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053577
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053580
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053580
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/home/?cid=nrcs142p2_053374
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/home/?cid=nrcs142p2_053374
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/landuse/rangepasture/?cid=stelprdb1043084
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/landuse/rangepasture/?cid=stelprdb1043084


http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/scientists/?cid=nrcs142p2_054242
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/scientists/?cid=nrcs142p2_054242
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053624
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/soils/?cid=nrcs142p2_053624
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/nrcs142p2_052290.pdf
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/nrcs142p2_052290.pdf
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